                                                                    August 11, 1997

Douglas M. Grandy

Office of Energy Assessments

717 "K" Street, Suite 409

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-361
Dear Mr. Grandy:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION
As Program Manager of Energy Assessments in the Department of General Services, may you accept compensation for your services as a governor on the newly created California Power Exchange Corporation?

CONCLUSION
You may accept compensation for your services as a governor because such payments are not prohibited by the honoraria provisions of the Act.  Compensation from the corporation may be a disqualifying source of income to you unless it is considered government salary.  You may not represent CPEC for compensation before the Department of General Services for the purpose of influencing action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit or other entitlement for use.

FACTS
You are the Program Manager of Energy Assessments in the Department of General Services.  In that capacity, you are responsible for developing and implementing policy for state and local government agencies with a goal toward achieving more efficient and cost effective energy usage and management for those agencies.  Over the years, you have developed considerable background and expertise in public sector energy issues and policy.

You were recently appointed to serve as a governor of the newly created California Power Exchange Corporation (CPEC).  As part of last year's comprehensive statutory restructuring of California's electricity industry, AB 1890 (Chapter 854, Statutes of 1996) authorized the creation of the CPEC, a nonprofit public benefit corporation.

Your appointment as a governor results from your work with the State of California.  However, you serve as a governor in an individual capacity and not as a representative of the Department of General Services or the State of California.  Section 17 of the corporation’s bylaws provides that as a governor, you shall receive compensation in the amount of $300 for attendance at each meeting of the governing board or committee of the governing board.  You will be compensated in the amount of $150 for participation in meetings by telephone. Additionally, you are entitled to receive reimbursement for reasonable and necessary travel and other actual expenses incurred in performing your duties and in attending meetings. 

ANALYSIS

1.  Honoraria
Section 89502(c) provides that no designated employee of a state agency shall accept an honorarium from any source if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.  

The term “honorarium” is defined in section 89501(a)  as any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal or like gathering.  Regulation 18931.3 defines “attendance” as being present during, making an appearance at, or serving as host or master of ceremonies for, any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal or like gathering.

You serve as a governor of CPEC in an individual capacity.  The corporation’s bylaws provide that as a governor you will receive compensation in the amount of $300 for attendance at each meeting of the governing board or committee of the governing board.  Additionally, you will receive $150 for participation in meetings by telephone and you will receive reimbursement for travel and other necessary expenses incurred in performing your duties and in attending meetings.  Such payments are not in consideration for attending meetings.  Rather, the compensation you receive as a governor is in the nature of per diem or salary because it is in exchange for ongoing substantive services.  (Glaser Advice Letter, No.  96-045.)  Accordingly, the honorarium prohibition does not apply to your circumstances.

2.  Conflict of Interest
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any source of income of $250 or more to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).)  The corporation bylaws provide that you will receive $300 for each meeting that you attend as a governor.  Accordingly, receipt of this income may subject you to the disqualification provisions of the Act.  As Program Manager of Energy Assessments in the Department of General Services, you may be disqualified from making, participating in making, or attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on CPEC.

You will not be subject to disqualification if your income from CPEC is considered government salary.  Income, for purposes of the conflict of interest provisions of the Act does not include salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state government agency.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  CPEC may qualify as a state government agency if certain criteria are met as set forth in In re Siegel (3 FPPC Ops. 62):

1) Whether the impetus for formation of the corporation originated with a government agency;

2) Whether it is substantially funded by, or its primary source of funds is, a government agency;

3) Whether one of the principal purposes for which it is formed is to provide services or undertake obligations which public agencies are legally authorized to perform and which, in fact, they traditionally have performed; and

4) Whether the corporation is treated as a public entity by other statutory provisions,

It is likely that CPEC is a government agency under the Siegel opinion.   If CPEC qualifies as a government agency, compensation from CPEC will not be a source of disqualifying income for you.

3.  Section 87104
Section 87104 prohibits any public official of a state agency from acting as an agent or

attorney for, or otherwise representing, any other person for compensation before his or her agency or any officer or employee thereof, if the appearance or communication is made for

the purpose of influencing action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit or other entitlement for use.  

Section 87104 was recently amended by the Legislature in AB 937 (Chapter 145, Statutes of 1998).  Under the old law, you would not be permitted to represent CPEC before the Department of General Services if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit or other entitlement for use.  The new law exempts from this prohibition an employee of a state agency when the public official is representing his or her employing agency.  Thus, under the new law and assuming that CPEC qualifies as a state governmental agency, you are permitted to represent CPEC before the Department of General Services after the new law goes into effect.  The new law will go into effect January 1, 1998.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Graduate Legal Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





